FLAVETTES NEUROFORTE TABLET

Thiamine Mononitrate/ Pyridoxine Hydrochloride/ Cyanocobalamin (100mg/200mg/200mcg)

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet is used for
- 2. How Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet works
- 3. Before you use Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet
- 4. How to use Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet
- 5. While you are using it
- 6. Side effects
- 7. Storage and Disposal of Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet
- 8. Product Description
- 9. Manufacturer and Product Registration Holder
- 10. Date of Revision
- 11. Serial Number

What Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet is used for

This supplement is used for vitamin B deficiency

How Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet works

The tablets is used to treat vitamin B deficiency.

The effects of a vitamin B deficiency can include: swelling of the tongue, mouth or lips, swelling of nerves which can cause pain, tenderness or loss of function and the growth of new blood vessels in the eye which can affect vision.

The effects on the heart which occur in beri beri (a condition caused by vitamin B1 (thiamine) deficiency).

If it has expired or is damaged, return it to your pharmacist for disposal.

Before you use Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet

- Before you start to use it

Do not take Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet and tell your doctor if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to pyridoxine hydrochloride, thiamine mononitrate or any other ingredients in Flavettes Neuroforte Tablets

If you have been told you have intolerance to some sugars, contact your doctor before taking this medicine, as it contains lactose.

If it has been destroyed, return it to pharmacist for disposal.

- Taking other medicines

Please tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking or have recently taken any other medicines, especially levodopa (for Parkinson's disease) or medicines obtained without a prescription.

How to use Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet

Always take Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet exactly as your doctor has told you. If you are not sure, check with your doctor or pharmacist.

How much to use

Take 1 tablet to be taken three times day.

Ask your doctor or pharmacist if you are unsure of the correct dose for you. They will tell you exactly how much to take.

- When to use it

Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet can be taken before or after meals. It is best to take the tablets at the same time each day.

- <u>How long to use it</u>

Continue taking this medicines as long as your doctor recommends.

If you forget to use it

Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose. If you forget to take a dose take it as soon as you remember it and then take the next dose at the right time.

- <u>If you use too much</u> (overdose)

If you (or someone else) swallow a lot of tablets at the same time, or you think a child may have swallowed any, contact your nearest hospital casualty department or tell your doctor immediately.

While you are using it

- Things you must do

If you are pregnant particularly in the first three months, planning to become pregnant or are breast-feeding, speak to your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine.

- Things you must not do

Do not take Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet to treat any other complaints unless your doctor tells you to.

- Things to be careful of

Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet is not expected to affect your ability to drive a car or operate machinery.

Side effects

Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet are unlikely to cause side-effects as any excess vitamin B is excreted from the body. If you notice any unusual effects, tell your doctor immediately.

You may report any side effects or adverse drug directly to reactions the National Centre for Adverse Drug Monitoring by calling Tel: 03-78835490, or visiting npra.gov.my website [Consumers → Reporting Side Effects Medicines to Vaccines (ConSERF) or (AEFI)]

Storage and Disposal of Flavettes Neuroforte Tablet

- <u>Storage</u>

Keep out of the reach and sight of children.

Store below 30°C in a dry place.

Keep your medicine in its pack. If you take medicine from the pack, it may not be in the good condition.

- Disposal

Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required.

Product Description

- What it looks like

A 11mm diameter, round, convex, plain yellow tablet

- Ingredients

Active ingredient

- Thiamine Mononitrate
- Pyridoxine Hydrochloride
- Cyanocobalamin

Inactive ingredients:

- Opadry yellow
- Magnesium Stearate
- Cellactose (Lactose Cellactose)
- Opagloss Clear
- Croscarmellose Sodium (Primellose)
- Microcrystalline Cellulose 102
- <u>MAL number</u> MAL06061679XZ

Manufacturer

Duopharma Manufacturing (Bangi) Sdn. Bhd. Lot No. 2 & 4, Jalan P/7, Section 13, Bangi Industrial Estate, 43650 Bandar Baru Bangi, Selangor, Malaysia.

Product Registration Holder

Duopharma Marketing Sdn. Bhd.
Lot No. 2,4,6,8 & 10,
Jalan P/7, Section 13,
Bangi Industrial Estate,
43650 Bandar Baru Bangi,
Selangor, Malaysia.

Date of Revision 03/07/2019

Serial Number

NPRA(R4/1)300119/00020